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Chief Executive Officer 

Michael Thurmond 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 
 

Interim Director 

Cedric Hudson 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING (VARIANCES, SPECIAL 
EXCEPTIONS, APPEALS OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS) 

 

 
Applicant and/or 
Authorized Representative: ______________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mailing Address: ______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

City/State/Zip Code: ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Email: ______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Telephone Home: ______________________________ Business: _______________________________________ 
 

OWNER OF RECORD OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 
 

Owner: ________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Address (Mailing): _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Email: ________________________________ Telephone Home: ________________ Business: _______________ 

 

ADDRESS/LOCATION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 

 
Address: __________________________________________ City: _________________ State: _____ Zip: _____ 

 

District(s): __________ Land Lot(s): __________ Block: __________ Parcel: __________ 

 

Zoning Classification: _________________ Commission District & Super District: _____________________ 
 

CHECK TYPE OF HEARING REQUESTED: 
 
_____ VARIANCE (From Development Standards causing undue hardship upon owners of property.) 
 
_____ SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS (To reduce or waive off-street parking or loading space requirements.) 
 
_____ OFFICIAL APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS. 

 
 

*PLEASE REVIEW THE FILING GUIDELINES ON PAGE 4. FAILURE TO FOLLOW 
GUIDELINES MAY RESULT IN SCHEDULING DELAYS.*  

 
 
 
 
 

Email plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov with any questions. 
 
 
 
 

 

Todd C. Wilkes / TCW Homes

2097 Vista Dale Court

Tucker, GA 30084

toddcwilkes@gmail.com

770.639.3104 770.286.4034

Sarah N. Bacon & Dennis E. Reidy

472 Ridgecrest Rd NE, Atlanta GA 30307

jfy5@cdc.gov 404.514.9090 n/a

472 Ridgecrest Rd NE Atlanta GA 30307

15th 1 O 15 238 02 006

R85 2/6

 X



 DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY  

 

 

 
 
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION 
 
 

AUTHORIZATION OF THE PROPERTY OWNER 
 
 

I hereby authorize the staff and members of the Zoning Board of Appeals to inspect the premises of the 
Subject Property. 
 
 
I hereby certify that the information provided in the application is true and correct. 
 
 
I hereby certify that I am the owner of the property subject to the application. 
 
 
 

DATE: ____________________ Applicant  _______________________________________________ 
     Signature: 
 
 
DATE: ____________________ Applicant  _______________________________________________ 
     Signature: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5/16/2024

5/17/2024











April 19, 2024

Site Address: 472 RIDGECREST RD
ATLANTA, GA 30307-

Parcel ID: 15-238-02-006
Application Date: February 27, 2024

Applicant: Todd C. Wilkes
Mailing Address: 2097 Vista Dale Court

Tucker, GA 30084

THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT THE DEKALB COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION, AT ITS REGULARLY 
SCHEDULED PUBLIC MEETING ON APRIL 15, 2024, REACHED THE FOLLOWING DECISION ON THIS APPLICATION:

ACTION:     Modified Approval

Demolish the roof and construct a second story addition on a nonhistoric property in accordance with the design 
plans submitted and approved by the DeKalb County Historic Preservation Commission on April 15th,2024. 

The transom window located above the garage doors will be removed from the updated design, as the proposed 
transom windows are out of character for the Druid Hills Historic District 

Dekalb County Historic Preservation Commission 
330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 300

Decatur, GA 30030
(404) 371-2155 or (404) 371-2813 (Fax)

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
Michael L. Thurmond

Chief Executive Officer
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From: Kim Nguyen <kimthuynguyen850@hotmail.com> 
Date: May 13, 2024 at 11:34:18 AM EDT 
To: Chris Kennedy <chriskennedy79@hotmail.com> 
Subject: variance letter 

 

To Whom It May Concern, 

We are the immediate neighbors to the south of 472 Ridgecrest Road (Sarah Bacon 
and Dennis Reidy are the owners) and are aware of and support the planned 
renovations. 

  

More specifically, we understand that the back of the garage will cross the setback near 
the border of our property and we are fine with that.  Second, we understand that the 
pouring of footings and new foundation for the garage may affect the health of a tree 
that occupies both our property and theirs. We understand the risk to the health of the 
tree and still support their proceeding with the renovation as planned.  Sarah and 
Dennis have agreed to take full ownership and responsibility for monitoring the health of 
the tree and ensuring the necessary maintenance and mitigation as necessary. 

  

We hope they will be successful in obtaining a variance so that they can proceed with 
their renovations as planned. 

Thanks, 

Kim Nguyen and Chris Kennedy (home owners at 466 Ridgecrest Road) 

 

mailto:kimthuynguyen850@hotmail.com
mailto:chriskennedy79@hotmail.com


Letter of Intent 

Subject:  Variance Request for Side Yard Setback Reduction – Chapter 27 Section 2.2.1 – 
Convert Existing Carport to New Garage Construction 

 

Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals, 

My name is Todd Wilkes, and I represent the homeowners Sarah N. Bacon and Dennis E. 
Reidy.  We are writing to formally request a variance from Chapter 27, Section 2.2.1 of the 
DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance.  Our request pertains to the reduction of the side yard 
setback requirement from 8.5’ to 5’ for our property located at 472 Ridgecrest Road NE, 
Atlanta, GA 30307.  The purpose of this variance is to facilitate the construction of a usable 
two car garage (that would be approximately 2’ into the side setback) which is crucial for 
the improvement and effective use of my property.  The plans for the construction of the 
garage have already been approved by the HPC and the COA was approved on April 15, 
2024. 

 

1. Physical Conditions of the Site: 
The existing carport was constructed in 1950 and is legal non-conforming.  In order 
for us to obtain approval from the HPC for this renovation project, the new proposed 
garage had to be pushed back 6’, which caused it to infringe on the 8.5’ side 
setback.  Also, because of the unique shape of our property, which is characterized 
by an irregularly shaped triangular lot, we feel this constitutes a special case 
necessitation for this variance.   
 

2. Minimum Variance Necessary: 
This request is to ask solely for the minimum variance necessary to construct a 
usable two car garage.  The HPC required that we push the garage back towards the 
rear yard, which has caused the infringement into the side setback.  We are just 
looking to ensure that we can have full use of our property and we are not seeking 
any advantages beyond those available to other property owners in the same zoning 
district. 
 

3. Public Welfare: 
We do not expect any negative impact on the neighborhood and community as we 
are not changing the use of the property and the change is not expected to increase 
noise in the area.  The proposed reduced side setback will not pose any harm to 



public welfare, neighboring properties, or the overall improvements in the R-85 
zoning district.  Currently there is a tree on the neighbors’ property and the 
neighbor’s existing garage and the applicant’s existing carport are both currently 
located in the critical root zone of this tree.   The new proposed garage would also 
infringe on this tree’s critical root zone.  We do have the full support of our neighbors 
regarding this variance request, and we have attached a copy of their letter of 
support as well as photos of the tree for your review.   
 

4. Ordinance Hardship: 
A strict interpretation of the zoning laws, in this case, would cause undue hardship 
for us.  The impracticality of adhering strictly to the 8.5’ side setback would limit our 
ability to use our property effectively, therefore preventing us from having a 
functional full two car garage.  Without the variance we would only be able to have a 
1.5 car garage.  This variance is essential to prevent unnecessary hardship and allow 
for a reasonable use of our property. 
 

5.  Alignment with the Spirit of the Law: 
We believe that our variance request would be consistent with the spirit and 
purpose of this chapter and the Dekalb County Comprehensive Plan.  It also aligns 
with the intent of the Traditional Neighborhood Character Area and will preserve the 
style and appeal of older traditional neighborhood communities.  These areas 
primarily consist of residential areas in older parts of the community.   We have 
already received approval from the HPC for this project and feel the variance will 
encourage higher density; intended for larger families.   
 
In conclusion, we appreciate your time and consideration of our variance request.  
We are committed to working collaboratively to ensure that the proposed changes 
align with the broader goals and policies of DeKalb County.   
 
Sincerely, 
Sarah N. Bacon and Dennis E. Reidy 
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#472 RIDGECREST ROAD, NE
LAND LOT 237 OF THE 15TH DISTRICT

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA

LOCATED AT:
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PLAT BOOK 28 PAGE 79

SITE LOCATION
LATITUDE 33°46'01" N
LONGITUDE 84°19'02"W
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SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION

NOTE THAT ANY BUILDING SETBACKS SHOWN ARE
SUBJECTIVE AND HAVE BEEN INTERPROLATED FROM
ZONING INFORMATION OR PLATS OF RECORD. THESE
BUILDING SETBACKS MAY CHANGE WHEN REVIEWED
BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITY.

NOTE FOR POLAR SHIFT:
THE MIGRATION OF THE MAGNETIC POLES ON EARTH
ARE SAID TO BE IN THE PROCESS OF REVERSING. THE
LAST TIME EARTHS POLES REVERSED WAS 780,000
YEARS AGO. CURRENTLY A WARNING SYSTEM IS BEING
DEVELOPED DURING THE ACCELERATION TO WARN WHEN
THEY MOVE OVER 40 DEGREES. (MAVSTAR OBSERVATORY)

SITE

LICENSE NO. LSF000595

EX. FLOOR AREA
RATIO F.A.R.

1838 SQ.FT. OR
8.1% OF LOT

EX. IMPERVIOUS
AREA

3,714 SQ.FT. OR
16.3% OF LOT

THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR
THE CLERK OF COURT

LOCATION MAP
NOT TO SCALE

NO PORTION OF THIS PARCEL IS IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA PER FEMA
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NUMBER 13089C0064K PANEL 64 OF 201
COVERING DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA DATED AUGUST 15, 2019.

TO .005 FEET.

EQUIPMENT USED:

ELECTRONIC DISTANCE METER READINGS DIRECTLY
THEODOLITE READING DIRECTLY TO 02 SECONDS,

THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS PLAT IS BASED
HAS A HORIZONTAL CLOSURE OF 1 FOOT IN 62,570 FEET.
THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN CALCULATED FOR CLOSURE
BY LATITUDE AND DEPARTURE AND IS FOUND TO BE
ACCURATE WITHIN 1 FOOT IN 168,060 FEET.

DISTANCES ARE HORIZONTAL GROUND DISTANCES.

THE SURVEY DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON THE U.S. FOOT
(39.37 INCHES = 1 METER)

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN FIELD SURVEYED.

THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE
EXAMINATION AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO OTHER EASEMENTS
AND ENCUMBRANCES NOT SHOWN THAT MAY OR MAY NOT
BE OF RECORD.
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LAND SURVEYING  -  CONSULTING  -  COMMERCIAL  -  RESIDENTIAL

SUBJECT LOT IS
LOT 1 BLOCK "O"

L.M. PROPERTY SUBDIVISION
AS RECORDED IN

PLAT BOOK 16 PAGE 166
TAX ID 15 238 02 006
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PURSUANT TO THE OFFICIAL CODE OF GEORGIA ANNOTATED
SECTION 44-1-15 IT IS UNLAWFUL FOR ANY PERSON WILLFULLY
AND KNOWINGLY TO REMOVE, DESTROY, INJURE, OR DISPLACE
ANY PROPERTY CORNER MONUMENT EXCEPT UNDER THE
AUTHORITY OF A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR.

SITE REFERENCES:
1) DEED BOOK 27604 PAGE 475 (R/W DEED)
2) DEED BOOK 23636 PAGE 91
3) DEED BOOK 18253 PAGE 110
4) PLAT BOOK 16 PAGE 166
5) TAX MAPS AND TAX DATA AVAILABLE
ONLINE FROM THE DEKALB COUNTY
WEB SITE.

LOT AREA
0.523 ACRES +/-
22,798 SQ.FT. +/-
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2245 COUNTRY WALK

SNELLVILLE, GEORGIA  30039

PH. AND FAX 770-982-9900

AARROW SURVEYING

ACCORDING TO THE DEKALB RECORDS THIS SITE
IS ZONED R85. DRUID HILLS HISTORIC DISTRICT
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NOTE: THE ELEVATIONS REFLECTED HEREON ARE
BASED ON A NEW GPS STATIC OBSERVATION USING A
DUAL FREQUENCY TRIPLE CONSTELLATION ANTENNA
WHILE APPLYING GEOID 18 RESULTS.
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#472 RIDGECREST ROAD, NE
LAND LOT 237 OF THE 15TH DISTRICT

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA

LOCATED AT:

RESIDENTIAL SITE PLAN DETAILS SURVEY FOR:

TCW HOMES, INC.

EXCEPT AS SHOWN
NO TREE INNER CRITICAL ROOT
ZONES EQUAL TO 1/2 OF THE
RADIUS FOR THE CRZ IS TO BE
IMPACTED

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

100
0

OWNER:
SARAH BACON
472 RIDGECREST ROAD, NE
ATLANTA, GA 30307
404-514-9090

0
0
0
0
0
0

300 OAK 54
301 OAK 18
302 OAK 24
304 PINE 22
305 CEDAR 11
306 OAK 58
308 OAK 31
309 OAK 26
310 MAG 16

EMERGENCY 24 HR CONTACT:
TODD WILKES - TCW HOMES
2097 VISTADALE CT.
TUCKER, GA. 30084
PH 770-639-3104

NOTE: WHEN OVERSTORY TREES ARE REQUIRED IN CERTAIN ZONING DISTRICTS.
OVERSTORY TREES INCLUDE OAKS, HICKORIES, TULIP POPLAR, BEECH,
AND BLACK GUM. THIS CAN BE SATISFIED BY ARBORIST APPROVAL OF
EXISTING TREES.

TREE IMPACT AND PRESERVATION CHART

OFF SITE
TOTAL ON SITE DOCUMENTED
TREE PRESERVATION 335"

NOTE THAT 1 EXISTING TREE
IS TO BE REMOVED.

CRZ
AREA

CRZ AREA
IMPACT

PERCENT
OF IMPACTPOINT

DESCRIPTION AND
SIZE (DIAM. @ DBH)

0
100

0

NOTE: THE EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVEWAY IS BEING USED AND IMPLEMENTED AS THE
SITE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE, DUMPTER PAD AND STAGING AREA AS PER THE
CONTRACTOR.

NOTES FOR PROPOSED SITE CONSTRUCTION:

1) LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION DIMENSIONED AS SHOWN.
2) PURPOSE OF PROJECT IS TO ADD 2ND STORY FRAMED AREA TO THE
EXISTING HOUSE AS SHOWN AND TO ADD NEW WOOD DECK AND PATIO.
3) MATERIAL STAGING AND DUMPSTER WILL BE LOCATED
WITHIN THE EXISITNG DRIVEWAY.
4) THERE IS NO PROPOSED LAND DISTURBANCE THAT INVOLVES
MEASURABLE GRADING OR EARTH MOVEMENT. SURFACE SCRAPING
AND AREAS PROVIDING SUPPORT MAY BE DISTURBED.
5) THE PROPOSED ADDITIONS ARE AT FINISHED AND NEW SECOND
FLOOR LEVEL

NOTE: NO TREES TO BE REMOVED DURING THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION.

NOTE: NO TREES TO BE REMOVED OR IMPACTED EXCEPT AS SHOWN

TREE PROTECTION:

NO MACHINE TRENCHING THROUGH CRITICAL ROOT ZONE.

HAND DIG WHERE SILT FENCE (SD-1) CROSSES THE CRITICAL
ROOT ZONE OF ANY TREE.

ROOT PRUNE AS NEEDED ACCORDING TO ISA/ANSI PROFESSIONAL
STANDARDS.

ALL THE SAVE FENCING IS TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO THE START OF LAND DISTURBANCE AND MAINTAINED
UNTIL THE FINAL LANDSCAPING INSPECTION.

NO PARKING, STORAGE, OR OTHER ACTIVITIES ARE TO OCCUR WITHIN TREE PROTECTION AREAS.

KEEP OUT SINAGE REQUIRED FOR TREE PROTECTED AREAS.

NOTE: NO EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS MAY BE STORED
WITHIN THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF ANY TREE.

NOTE: WHERE THE EXISTING RUNOFF LEAVES THE SITE IN A SHEET FLOW CONDITION,
RUNOFF SHALL ALSO LEAVE SITE IN A SHEET FLOW CONDITION.

NOTE: THE IMPROVEMENTS BEING MADE AS PER THIS PLAN
ARE FOR A SECOND STORY ADDITION. THE ONLY EXPANSION OF
THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT IS THE FRONT PORCH AS SHOWN.

LICENSE NO. LSF000595

LAND SURVEYING  -  CONSULTING  -  COMMERCIAL  -  RESIDENTIAL
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